
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Daventry Local Area Planning 
Committee 

A meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee will be held 
in the Council Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry on Wednesday, 9 June 

2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

 

Agenda 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 

 

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 21 April 2021. 

 

4.  Chairman's Announcements   

To receive communications from the Chairman. 

 

Planning Applications  

5.  Planning Application DA/2019/1000 Daventry West  (Pages 13 - 96) 

 

6.  Planning Application DA/2020/1148 East Haddon  (Pages 97 - 118) 

 

7.  Urgent Business   

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
1 June 2021 
 
 

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair) 

 

Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Daniel Cribbin Councillor Rupert Frost 

Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter Councillor Rosie Humphreys 

Councillor Daniel Marc Lister Councillor Peter Matten 

Councillor Wendy Randall  
 
 

Information about this Agenda 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two
[...]
een withdrawn, deferred or determined 
under delegated powers. 
 

P.26/21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Consideration was given to the report detailing planning applications for consideration 
(previously circulated, report reference: P.240421/1, page nos. 3 - 74).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the variations set out below, the advice set out in the report now submitted be 
agreed. 
 

 
Minutes of the Interim Planning Committee – Daventry District Area held remotely on 
the 21st April 2021 at 6.15 p.m. (concluded at 8.00 p.m.)  
 

Alan Chantler 
Daniel Cribbin 
Stephen Dabbs 
Rupert Frost 
Jonathan Harris 
Cecile Irving-Swift  
David James  
 

 Malcolm Longley 
Peter Matten 
Ken Ritchie 
Ian Robertson 
David Smith 
Mark Wesley 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Interim Planning Committee – Daventry District Area – 21st April 2021 

 
DA/2020/0478 LONG BUCKBY – Outline application for construction of 16 dwellings 
with associated vehicular access, parking and landscaping (access and layout not 
reserved) – Land off Blincow Road 

The Principal Planning Officer advised that the outline application detailed the access and 
layout of the site only and drew Members’ attention to the list of late representations. The 
provision for secondary education would no longer be collected through the legal agreement 
but through the Community Infrastructure Levy. Northampton Clinical Commissioning Group 
had advised that there was insufficient capacity in the local health care system to 
accommodate more residents and therefore contributions for health care would be required. 
The application was before Members because authorisation for the legal agreement was 
sought. No objections had been received from statutory consultees or the Parish Council. 
 
Mr Wiggins, the Agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Chairman, as local ward Member, proposed that the application be approved as per 
Officer’s advice. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Malcolm Longley.  
 
Councillor Stephen Dabbs queried whether the contribution to the library service would go to 
the library or the parish council, whether the site would include the provision of charging points 
for electric vehicles and whether the Highway Authority were happy with the revised drawings 
referred to in the report. The Principal Planning Officer advised that the library contributions 
would be sent to where they were required, the electric vehicle charging points would be for 
the reserved matters application and the applicant had resolved the outstanding issues with 
the Highway Authority. 
  
Councillor Jonathan Harris did not have any objections to the application in principle and 
welcomed the retention of the trees on the boundary, however as the scheme would result in 
habitat loss he considered that a landscaping scheme should be required. 
 
Councillor Ken Ritchie queried the funding provision to the library service and whether this was 
a hangover from the old regime of Northamptonshire County Council. The Principal Planning 
Officer advised the library service continued to be provided and therefore contributions were 
necessary. If the library service ceased to exist then the contributions would be reconsidered. 
The Council’s Legal Advisor concurred that the library contributions were a policy requirement.  
 
The Chairman advised that the library group in Long Buckby were responsible for its 
management and the Parish Council only paid the lease on the library, therefore the funding 
would be provided to the library group.  
 
The proposition to approve the application was put to the meeting and declared carried 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report, subject to additional conditions 
regarding surface water drainage and that financial contributions towards healthcare be 
provided to the CCG and NHSE. 
  

Page 6



Interim Planning Committee – Daventry District Area – 21st April 2021 

 
DA/2020/0860 WALGRAVE – Ou
[...]
proposed to 
be provided in the annexe.  
 
Further to discussion, the Development Control Manager highlighted that if the application had 
been for a separate dwelling that was not ancillary, the Highway Authority would have raised 
objections. 
 
The proposition to approve the application as per Officer’s advice was put to the meeting and 
declared carried with 14 voting in favour and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved as set out in the report. 
 
DA/2020/0980 DODFORD –  Change of use of land to use as a residential caravan site for 
one Traveller family with one mobile home and one touring caravan, laying of permeable 
hardstanding and installation of new septic tank – Land at Weedon Lane 
 
The Development Control Manager outlined the application and advised that it had been 
considered as a site for a Traveller family. The Council had already met the requirements for 
the provision of such sites and the application had been considered on its own merits. Conflict 
had been identified with policy HO9 of the Local Plan, in respect of access and highway 
safety, accessibility to local services, the impact on the landscape, the local infrastructure and 
the Grand Union Canal Conservation Area. Members were shown photographs which 
illustrated the relationship between the site and the view from the A5 and the towpath. The site 
was not considered suitable for a traveller site and Officers recommended refusal.  
 Page 7



Interim Planning Committee – Daventry District Area – 21st April 2021 

 
Mr Newton spoke on behalf of the Parish Meeting. 
 
Councillor David James agreed with the concerns raised by Dodford Parish Meeting and 
Weedon Parish Council and proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Rupert Frost. 
 
Councillor Adam Brown, one of the local ward Members, speaking with the consent of the 
Chairman, supported the recommendation and noted the concerns raised b
[...]
n Parker added that the Planning Inspector had 
concluded that the benefits would not outweigh the harm and works had been carried out 
contrary to this finding. 
 
Councillor David James considered that it was a subjective opinion as to whether harm would 
be caused by the scheme. There would be a public benefit in the increase in parking spaces. If 
the original wall was rebuilt many of the original stones would break. 
 

Page 9



Interim Planning Committee – Daventry District Area – 21st April 2021 

 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted and added that approving the application would set a dangerous precedent. The 
proposition was seconded by Councillor Kevin Parker.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer highlighted that if the application were approved it would result 
in the re-grading of the bank, which the Highway Authority had objected to as it would 
undermine the integrity of the highway.  
 
Councillor Ken Ritchie considered that it was not a matter of opinion as experts had concluded 
that the impact on the heritage asset would be unacceptable.  
 
The Council’s Legal Advisor pointed out that the Committee had previously refused the 
application when two parking spaces were proposed to be provided. Now one parking space 
was proposed to be provided. 
  
On being put to the meeting the proposition was declared carried with 10 voting in favour, 4 
against and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused as set out in the report. 
 
DA/2021/STOWE NINE CHURCHES – Listed building consent for demolition of part of 
stone wall, to be reconstructed using new stone to form the front fact of a new garage 
with associated new vehicular access – Home Farm, Francis Row, Upper Stowe 
 
Councillor Cecile Irving-Swift proposed that Officer’s advice to refuse the application be 
accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Kevin Parker and on being put to the 
meeting was declared carried with 10 voting in favour, 4 against and 1 abstention. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused as set out in the report.  

…………………………………Chairman 

 
 

Page 10



 
List of Planning Applications on this Agenda 

 
 

Application Number Location 

 

DA/2019/1000 Daventry 

DA/2020/1148 East Haddon 

 
 

 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

PLANNING AGENDA 
 
 
 

09-Jun-2021 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
“The background papers relating to reports on planning applications and which 
are open to public inspection under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 
1972 consist of all written responses to consultations made by the Local 
Planning Authority in connection with planning applications referred to in the 
reports.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note that the order of items discussed on this agenda may be subject to 

change and you are advised to be in attendance from the beginning of the 
meeting to hear and/or speak on a particular item. 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Application Number DA/2019/1000   
 
Location Description 

 
LAND AT DRAYTON LODGE, STAVERTON ROAD, 
DAVENTRY, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE, NN11 4NL 

 
Site Details 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF 140 DWELLINGS AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING 
VEHICULAR ACCESS FROM THE A425, PROVISION 
OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND GREEN 
INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING LEAP, DEMOLITION 
OF DRAYTON LODGE AND ASSOCIATED 
OUTBUILDINGS AND PROVISION OF DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE. 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
BELLWAY HOMES (SOUTH MIDLANDS) LTD 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
K ELSE, CLAREMONT PLANNING CONSULTANCY 
 
REBECCA GRANT 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 
 

 
DAVENTRY WEST WARD 
 
MAJOR APPLICATION 
 
9 JUNE 2021 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AND 
SUBJECT TO A S106 LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
Proposal  
This application is a full application for 140 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure and
[...]
Birmingham New Street.  
Within 2km of the site are a range of shops and services.  
 
 
CONSTRAINTS 

 
The application site falls with land allocated by Policy H01 of the Settlements 
and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2) (LLP2) for Daventry South West Sustainable 
Urban Extension. 
 
The site falls within a Special Landscape Area.  
 
The site has a significant landscape buffer to the northern boundary fronting 
the A425.  This however is not protected by way a tree preservation order. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 

Page 16



The application was submitted to the former Daventry District Council in 
December 2019.  The application seeks full planning permission 140 dwelling 
forming part of Policy H01 for the allocation of the Daventry SW Sustainable 
Urban Extension (SUE).  The remainder of the SUE allocation has been 
granted approved, subject to finalising the S106 and conditions.  This is for a 
total of 1100 dwellings (DA/2019/0750). 
 
The layout for this application and the indicative masterplan for application 
DA/2019/0750 both provide a vehicular and a number of pedestrian routes 
linking both sites.   
 
The proposed development will provide 140 dwelling of which it is proposed 
that 25% would be affordable (35 Dwellings) in accordance with Policy H2 of 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy. 
 
Proposed housing mix as follows; 
Market dwellings 
2 bed dwelling x12 
3 bed dwelling x61 
4 bed dwelling x26 
5 bed dwelling x6 
Total 105  
 
Affordable dwellings (affordable rent) 
1 bed dwelling x8 
2 bed dwelling x11 
3 bed dwelling x5 
 
Affordable dwelling (social rent) 
4 bed dwelling x2 
Total 26 
 
Affordable dwellings (shared ownership) 
2 bed dwelling x 5 
3 bed dwelling x 4 
Total 9 
Total shared ownership 35 
 
Vehicular access to the development is proposed via a separate access from 
the A425.  A pedestrian and cycle path will be provided across the frontage of 
the site adjacent to the A425. A bus layby will also be provid
[...]
aventry Town to 
deliver its regeneration and reinforce its role as a sub-regional centre. The 
application is consistent with this part of the policy.  
 
Policy HO1 is of particular relevance as it establishes the principle of 
development through allocating the site. Under criterion A it is clear that 
proposals for this site must be informed by a Masterplan, agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority, that must demonstrate how the site i.e the allocation as a 
whole, will come forward comprehensively. This is particularly important given 
the scale of the wider allocation and that it is in two ownerships and subject 
to two separate applications. A Masterplan has been provided in support of 
the application which covers the whole site and follows a number of principles 
established in the OPUN report produced to inform the selection of sites at 
Daventry town within the Part 2 Local Plan. 
 
Criterion B sets out a series of criteria that the development must meet. The 
proposal provides for about 140 dwellings, which combined with the 
application on the Malabar Farm part of the site equates to 1240 dwellings 
and is therefore higher than that set out in the policy under criterion i. 
However the 1100 dwellings is not a ceiling and the provision of additional 
dwellings would be acceptable providing that all other planning considerations 
are met. In accordance  with criterion ii and iii respectively, a two form entry 
primary school will be provided in within application DA/2019/0750.   
 
Criterion iv requires development to provide a mix of house types in 
accordance with policy HO8 unless there is clear evidence that an alternative 
mix would assist with the regeneration of Daventry and help enhance the 
profile of the town or is necessary to make it viable. This issue is discussed in 
more detail specifically under policy HO8.  
 
Criterion V focuses on providing an integrated transport network focusing on 
sustainable transport modes that provides the followi
[...]
s of the area in accordance 
with Policies 
CW1 and CW2 of the Daventry District Local Plan 2020 (Part 2). 

 
32. FFL 

Prior to construction works above ground level details of existing and 

proposed finished floor levels shall be submitted to and carried out in 

accordance with the approved details and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policy 
ENV10 of the Daventry District Council Local Plan 2020 (Part 2). 

 
 
 
 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
Application Number DA/2020/1148   
 
Location Description 

 
TYTHE FARM, HOLDENBY ROAD, EAST HADDON, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

 
Site Details 

 
VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 (APPROVED PLANS) 
OF PLANNING PERMISSION DA/2018/0157 
(ERECTION OF TWO STOREY DETACHED 
DWELLING UTILISING EXISTING PRIVATE ACCESS, 
PLOT 1 TYTHE FARM (REVISED SCHEME)) - TO 
ALTER THE SCALE AND APPEARANCE OF THE 
DWELLING, INCLUDING RAISING THE HEIGHT OF 
THE BUILDING BY 1 METRE TO PROVIDE LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION IN THE ROOF AT SECOND 
FLOOR, CONSTRUCTION OF FIRST FLOOR 
BALCONY PLATFORM ON REAR ELEVATION AND TO 
INCREASE THE FOOTPRINT OF THE DWELLING 
(RETROSPECTIVE). 

 
 
Applicant 

 
 
MR B HOWARD 

 
Agent 
 
Case Officer 

 
LMR DESIGNS 
 
ANNA LEE 

 
Ward 
 
Reason for Referral 
 
Committee Date 
 
 

 
LONG BUCKBY WARD 
 
CALL IN BY FORMER DDC COUNCILLOR 
 
9 JUNE 2021 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS 
 
Proposal  
 
A residential dwelling has been constructed larger and slightly different in 
appearance to that consented by the original planning permission ref: 
DA/2018/0157 and hence a retrospective application has been submitted to 
vary the existing planning permission and in order to regularise the 
development.  
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



  

The proposed changes include alterations to the design, raising the height of 
the dwelling by 1 metre to provide living accommodation in the roof at second 
floor, construction of a first floor balcony platform on rear elevation and to 
increase the footprint of the dwelling by 2 metres in depth and 1.8 metres in 
length. 
 
 
Consultations 
 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

 East Haddon Parish Council, Ravensthorpe Parish Council 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application: 
 Environmental Health, Highways Authority 

 
Some 33 letters of objection have been received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, 
the adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 
8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

 Principle of Development 
 Character and Appearance, including Effect on the Special Landscape 

Area 
 Residential and Local Amenity 

 
The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude 
that the proposal is acceptable subject to conditions.  

 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals 
and key issues contained in the main report below which provides full 
details of all consultation responses, planning policies, the Officer's 
assessment and recommendations, and Members are advised that 
this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
MAIN REPORT  
 
APPLICATION SITE AND LOCALITY  
 
The site lies in the open countryside, some 1.0km northeast of East Haddon 
village and some 1.3 km northwest of Holdenby village. Ravensthorpe village 
lies some 1.6 km to the north of the site. The site is accessed off a long private 
drive and is located approximately 790 metres away from Holdenby Road. 
Tythe Farm comprises of an isolated group of former farmstead buildings, with 
a large converted traditional two-storey barn to the east (East Barn) and other 

Page 98



  

smaller cottages/ houses to the south. The application building and the 
immediately adjacent building to the north are two recently constructed 
dwellings. The land drops steeply towards the rear garden of the plot, towards 
a brook, on the west side. 
 
CONSTRAINTS 

 
The site lies within the Special Landscape Area (SLA). A public footpath runs 
approximately 40 – 70 metres to the west of the site via the adjacent field and 
the footpath extends some 890 metres further out to the southwest side onto 
Holdenby Road. Another public footpath lies further to the west, approximately 
500 metres away from the site and this runs to the north towards Ravensthorpe 
village. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
The application seeks to vary condition 2 (the approved plans) of planning 
permission DA/2018/0157, to alter the scale and appearance of the dwelling, 
including raising the height of the building by 1 metre to provide living 
accommodation in the roof at second floor, construction of a first floor balcony 
platform on rear elevation and to increase the footprint of the dwelling by 2 
metres in depth and 1.8 metres in length. 
 
The dwelling approved by the original permission DA/2018/0157 measures: 
 
35 metres in length by 9.5 metres in depth and 8.3 metres in height to the 
ridge 
 
The constructed dwelling measures: 
 
36.8 metres in length by 11.5 metres in depth and 9.3 metres in height to the 
ridge 

 
Overlay drawings have been provided to more clearly illustrate the differences 
between the scale and design of the dwelling as constructed and the originally 
approved dwelling. 
 
With the exception of the insertion of roof windows on the rear elevation and 
the provision of a rear platform balcony (which have not yet been installed), 
majority of the other works are retrospective.  
 
Two large dormer windows were initially proposed on the rear roofslope, but 
following advice that such additions would not be in-keeping with the character 
and appearance of the building, amended plans were 
[...]
le 35 (2) of the Town and 

Country (Development Management Procedure)(England) 

Order 2015 (as Amended).  

 

2. The applicant’s attention is drawn to the fact that the Council 

has identified this development as liable for Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments under the 'Daventry 

District Council Community Infrastructure Levy Charging 

Schedule – Approved' on 31 July 2015 which has been 

implemented by the District Council under the provisions of 

'The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 

amended).' Accordingly, unless exemptions have been sought 

under the provisions of the CIL Regulations, payment of CIL 

charges will be payable to the Council upon commencement of 

development. Further information on CIL can be found on the 

Council’s website. 

Page 117



  

 

3. The applicant is advised that Northamptonshire has varying 

levels of radon due to its underlying geology.  Radon can enter 

buildings and affect the health of the occupants living in 

affected areas. Advice should be sought from local authority 

building control officers or from approved inspectors to 

establish if radon protection is necessary and if this is the case 

radon protection measures will need to be installed in 

accordance with BRE Report (BR 211 Radon: guidance on 

protective measures for new dwellings). 

 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 Planning Application DA/2019/1000 Daventry West
	6 Planning Application DA/2020/1148 East Haddon



Minutes of the meeting

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee
Minutes of a meeting of the Daventry Local Area Planning Committee held at Council
Chamber, Lodge Road, Daventry on Wednesday 9 June 2021 at 6.00 pm.
Present

Councillor Kevin Parker (Chair)
Councillor Alan Chantler (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Daniel Cribbin
Councillor Rupert Frost
Councillor Rosie Humphreys
Councillor Daniel Lister
Councillor Peter Matten
Councillor Wendy Randall

Substitute
Members:
Also
Present:

Councillor Phil Bignell
Councillor Charles Morton

Apologies
for
Absence:

Councillor Lauryn Harrington-Carter

Officers
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest
Rupert Frost

3.

Daniel Cribbin

DA/2019/1000 Daventry
West
DA/2020/1148 East Haddon

Kevin Parker

DA/2020/1148 East Haddon

Knows landowner and will leave
meeting for discussion
Knows applicant and will leave
meeting for discussion
Knows applicant and will leave
meeting for discussion

Minutes
That the Minutes of the Interim Planning Committee - Daventry District Area of 21st
April 2021 be approved and signed as a correct record.

4.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman welcomed members to the first meeting of the new Committees, and
reminded the committee to determine applications under the appropriate policies.

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2021

5.

Planning Application DA/2019/1000 Daventry West
Having declared an interest, Councillor Rupert Frost left the meeting during
consideration of the following item.
DA/2019/1000 DAVENTRY WEST – Construction of 140 dwellings and associated
infrastructure including vehicular access from the A425, provision of public open
space and green infrastructure including Leap, demolition of Drayton Lodge and
associated outbuildings and provision of drainage infrastructure – Land at Drayton
Lodge, Staverton Road, Daventry
The Major Projects Officer outlined the application. The proposal was for 140
dwellings along with associated infrastructure and landscaping. Access to the site
would be provide via a separate access from the A425, and the site would benefit
from 25% affordable housing.
The application forms part of the Daventry SW Sustainable Urban Extension. An
outline application for up to 1,100 dwellings and associated infrastructure came to
planning committee in December 2020 (application reference DA/2019/0750).
Members resolved to grant planning permission for this scheme and delegated
authority was given to negotiate the S106 and finalise the conditions. The scheme is
referred to as the Malabar site. A two form entry primary school will be provided on
the adjacent Malabar site within the local centre. The Bellway application will pay a
contribution towards the primary school.
It is proposed that each property will have an electric vehicle charging point installed
where possible.
On balance, officer’s recommended that permission be granted subject to conditions
and the completion of a section 106 legal agreement.
Karen Tweedale spoke on behalf of the Daventry Town Council and Katherine Else,
the agent, addressed the Committee.
Councillor Wendy Randall expressed concerns regarding parking on the proposed
development. Narrow roads would likely lead to parking on pavements. The
children’s play area was too isolated, and there were concerns regarding bus routes
and cars speeding along the roads near the site.
The Major Projects Officer advised that 271 parking spaces were to be provided,
along with 21 visitor spaces. This met highways standards and Highways had raised
no objections.
Concerns regarding the location of the play area were noted. The site however would
be overlooked by four properties within the Bellway scheme and other properties
which are part of the wider scheme. There are also footpaths linking to the open
space.
Issues regarding the bus routes would be discussed with colleagues later in the
process.

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2021

Councillor Peter Matten considered that the proposed number of parking spaces to
be provided was reasonable and proposed that officers advice to approve the
application be accepted. The proposition was seconded by Councillor Daniel Cribbin,
who was very pleased to see the inclusion of electric vehicle charging points in many
properties.
Councillor Rosie Humphreys was disappointed with the design of the scheme which
was considered unimaginative. The layout of affordable dwellings was not ideal and
was not spread evenly across the site. In response, the Major Projects Officer
advised that ideally the farm buildings would have been retained but they were not
protected and the retention of them would have influenced the viability of the scheme.
The layout of the affordable dwellings was in accordance with policy and should be
considered as part of the wider allocation of over one thousand houses.
Councillor Rosie Humphreys raised the issue of the lower levels of affordable
housing allocation on the Malabar site. The Council’s Legal Adviser noted that were
the application to be passed by the Committee, the application would be delegated to
officers to negotiate the finer details. It was often the situation that developments with
high infrastructure costs at the beginning of the project, would require the provision of
some elements to be delayed.
In response to a question from Councillor Wendy Randall, the Major Projects Officer
advised that the existing footpaths in the area would be linked into the new
development. The Section 106 agreement was still under negotiation with issues to
be finalised including healthcare, education contributions and open spaces. Any
outstanding issues such as the footbridge would be discussed and finalised. If no
agreement can be reached, the application would be referred back to Committee for
consideration.
The proposition to approve the application subject to conditions and a Section 106
agreement was put to the meeting and declared carried with four voting in favour and
two against.
RESOLVED:
That the application be approved as set out in the report.
Councillor Rupert Frost returned to the meeting.

6.

Planning Application DA/2020/1148 East Haddon
Having declared an interest, Councillors Daniel Cribbin and Kevin Parker left the
meeting during the consideration of the following item and Councillor Alan Chantler
took the Chair.
DA/2020/1148 EAST HADDON – Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of
planning permission DA/2018/0157 (erection of two storey detached dwelling utilising
existing private access, plot 1 Tythe Farm (revised scheme)) – to alter the scale and
appearance of the dwelling, including raising the height of the building by 1 metre to

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2021

provide living accommodation in the roof at second floor, construction of first floor
balcony platform on rear elevation and to increase the footprint of the dwelling
(retrospective) – Tythe Farm, Holdenby Road
The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report. The site had an extensive planning
history and was originally granted prior approval as former agricultural buildings. The
application was retrospective as the building had not been built in accordance with
the approved plans. However, it was pointed out that the application should be
considered as new. The roof height had been increased by around one metre in
height, and extended and moved closer to plot 2. Highways had raised no objections.
The principle of development had been established on the site, and it was for the
Committee to determine if the harm was considered acceptable or not.
Sebastian Charles spoke against the application, and Eddie Nixon spoke in favour of
the application.
Councillor Phil Bignell noted that the application was controversial. Permission had
been granted in May 2018. The property was 27% bigger than on the original plan
and it dominated the surroundings. Numerous objections had been received. If
allowed, the decision could set a precedent. The amendments to the original
application were not minor. Demolition was not the answer but compromise should
be discussed to reduce the impact.
In response to a question from Councillor Wendy Randall, the Principal Planning
Officer advised that the floor space had increased by 206 square metres, with 96
square metres of that being at roof height.
The Chair advised that members needed to focus on whether the additional harm
outweighed the benefits. With regards to the Special Landscape Area (SLA),
permission had already been granted with this consideration. Councillor Rupert Frost
questioned the Chair’s comments. The Council’s Legal Adviser responded that the
Chair was entitled to be involved in the debate and was factually correct in his
comments. The planning regime was regulatory, not punitive.
The Principal Planning Officer advised that officers were recommending the
application be approved but members were entitled to come to a different opinion if
they considered that the additional changes were harmful to the Special Landscape
Area. The Committee must consider whether the bulk and massing of the
development impacted on the character of the locality. Strong planning reasons were
needed to sustain any appeal.
Councillor Daniel Lister proposed that the application be refused as the significant
scale, increase in height and massing was damaging to the Special Landscape Area.
The proposition was seconded by Councillor Peter Matten and on being put to the
meeting was declared carried with four voting in favour, none against and one
abstention.
RESOLVED:
That the application be refused for the following reasons:

Daventry Local Area Planning Committee - 9 June 2021

The original approved dwelling is of a significant scale and the submitted proposal
seeks to further increase the height and scale of the building. The dwelling, as
constructed, by reasons of its sheer bulk and mass has deviated from the character
and form of the original approved building, and the constructed development owing to
its scale and appearance, detracts from the character and appearance of the existing
group of buildings at Tythe Farm and has resulted in harm to the character and
appearance of the Special Landscape Area and open countryside. The development,
therefore, is contrary to Policies R1 9) C) E) i) and S10 (i) of the adopted West
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy 2014; Policies SP1 (G), ENV2, ENV10 A) i) iii)
vii) B), RA6 vi) of the adopted Settlements and Countryside Local Plan (Part 2) for
Daventry District 2020; Paragraphs 122 d) e), 127 a) b) c) and 130 of the National
Planning Policy Framework 2019 and The National Design Guide 2019 (Paragraphs
20-21, 37-39); which seek to protect Special Landscape Areas, promote
‘environmental improvements’, ‘good/ high quality design and architecture’, ensure
planning proposals ‘blend in well with the site and surroundings’, ‘add to the quality of
the area and be sympathetic to local character’ and ‘respect the surrounding built and
natural environment’.
Councillor Kevin Parker returned to the Chair to close the meeting.
7.

Urgent Business

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm

Chair:
Date:

